The Bank's foreign  portfolio is largely made up of fixed deposits in the money market which can be
traded prior to maturity if required. This portfolio is however subject to risk of changes in exchange
rate an interest rate. The Bank's investment equity is non-tradable.

Interest rate is managed where fluctuation in interest rate will potentially reduces the Bank's income
from foreign and local investment.

For foreign investments, interest rate risk is managed by holding minimum balances in currencies
with falling interest rates.  The foreign investments are however mainly in fixed term deposits,
therefore the bank is not exposed to interest rate resetting.

108

ANNUAL  REPORT  AND  STATEMENT  OF  ACCOUNTS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd)

FINANCIAL RISK REVIEW (Contd)

Market risk (contd)

Interest rate risk (contd)

The management of   interest rate risk  against interest  rate  gap  limits  is  supplemented  by  monitoring
the sensitivity of the Bank's financial assets and liabilities to various interest rate scenarios.

The  scenario that  is  considered  on  a  monthly  basis  is  a  2%  basis  point  (bp)  parallel  fall  or  rise
in  market interest rates.

Sensitivity of projected net interest income (Interest rate sensitivity analysis)

200 bp (2%) 200 bp (2%)
2017 Increase Decrease
Interest income impact 3,603,136 (3,603,136)
Interest expense impact (101,907) 101,907

Net impact 3,501,229 (3,501,229)
========= =========

200 bp (2%) 200 bp (2%)
2016 Increase Decrease
Interest income impact 1,541,550 (1,541,550)
Interest expense impact (40,219) 40,219

Net impact 1,501,331 (1,501,331)
========= =========

The  expected  impact  on net  interest  income have  been based on a  +/- two percent  swing in  interest
rates that may occur during  the ensuing year.   The computation considered interest income on cash and
short term funds, investment securities and advances.

Sensitivity of reported equity to interest rate movement

200 bp (2%) 200 bp (2%)
Increase Decrease

2017
Net Interest impact on retained earnings 3,501,229 (3,501,229)

========= =========

200 bp (2%) 200 bp (2%)
Increase Decrease

2016
Net Interest impact on retained earnings 1,501,331 (1,501,331)

========= =========

Management of exchange rate risk
The Bank had reduced its exposure to the Eurozone since 2013 due to the protracted sovereign debt
crisis in Greece, Portugal and Spain.   The Euro has been very volatile and fluctuating significantly against
theUSD, the Bank's reporting currency for foreign reserves.

109

BANK  OF  SIERRA  LEONE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd)

FINANCIAL RISK REVIEW (Contd)

Market risk (contd)

Concentrations of assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet items

In thousands of Leones GBP Euro US$ SDR Others Total

At 31 December 2017
Cash and cash equivalents 738,480,187 3,080,748 2,433,533,299 - 4,687,280 3,179,781,514